

**No. 19-70334**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 87,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Respondent,*  
*and*

PREFERRED BUILDING SERVICES,  
*Intervenor*

---

On Petition for Review of a Decision of the National Labor Relations Board  
Case No. 20-CA-149353

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LABOR LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER

---

CHARLOTTE GARDEN  
Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law  
& Equality  
Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic  
Seattle University School of Law\*  
901 12<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98103  
(206) 398-4073  
GardenC@seattleu.edu

CATHERINE L. FISK  
University of California, Berkeley\*  
School of Law  
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200  
(510) 642-2098  
cfisk@berkeley.edu

\*Institutional affiliation for  
identification only

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. APPLYING § 8(b)(4) TO COVER THIS PICKETING VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT. ....	4
A. Section 8(b)(4) Discriminates Against Speech Based on Speaker and Viewpoint. ....	4
B. Content Discrimination in Regulating Picketing Requires Strict Scrutiny and Viewpoint Discrimination is Prohibited. ....	7
C. The NLRB’s Interpretation of § 8(b)(4) Fails Strict Scrutiny. ....	10
D. The NLRB’s Decision is Inconsistent with Current Ninth Circuit and Supreme Court Precedent. ....	16
II. THE NLRB’S BROAD APPROACH TO § 8(b)(4) RAISES UNNECESSARY CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEMS. ....	21
A. The Supreme Court and the Courts of Appeals Construe § 8(b)(4) Narrowly to Avoid “Serious Constitutional Problems” That Would Otherwise Arise. ....	22
B. Holding That § 8(b)(4) Covers the Picketing in This Case Would Raise Serious Constitutional Questions, and Another Reading is Possible.....	24
1. The Picketing in This Case Was Not Coercive. ....	25
2. Legislative History Suggests Congress Did Not Intend to Prohibit Non-Coercive Consumer-Facing Picketing. ....	27

CONCLUSION.....30  
APPENDIX: List of *Amici Curiae* Labor Law Professors.....1a  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....4a  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....5a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	10
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	12
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	19
<i>Center for United Labor Action</i> , 219 N.L.R.B. 873 (1975) .....	6, 14
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	7, 19
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	16
<i>Construction &amp; Laborers' Union No. 330 v. Town of Grand Chute</i> , 915 F.3d 1120 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	17

<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building &amp; Construction Trades Council,</i> 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	15, 17, 22, 23
<i>Eagle Point Education Association v. Jackson County School District,</i> 880 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.,</i> 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	13
<i>Frisby v. Schultz,</i> 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	19
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,</i> 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	18
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) .....	2, 9, 16
<i>Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra,</i> 898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	3, 9
<i>International Bhd. of Electrical Workers, Local Union 357,</i> 367 N.L.R.B. No. 61 (2018) .....	11

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees, Council 31*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....9

*International Longshoremen’s Association v. Allied International, Inc.*,  
456 U.S. 212 (1982) .....18

*Matal v. Tam*,  
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....9, 16

*McConnell v. Federal Election Commission*,  
540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....18

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
573 U.S. 4644 (2014) .....3, 20

*Mentele v. Inslee*,  
916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019) .....9

*Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky*,  
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) .....2, 10, 15

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....7, 19

*National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra*,

138 S. Ct. 2361 (2019) .....	8, 11
<i>NLRB v. Drivers, Chauffeurs, Helpers Local Union 639,</i> 362 U.S. 274 (1960) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. Fruit &amp; Vegetable Packers, Local 760 (Tree Fruits),</i> 377 U.S. 58 (1964) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. International Association of Ironworkers, Local 433,</i> 891 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir.2018) .....	21
<i>NLRB v. Ironworkers Local 433,</i> 850 F.2d 551 (9th Cir.1988) .....	12
<i>NLRB v. Retail Store Employees Union Local 1001,</i> 447 U.S. 607 (1980) .....	17, 26
<i>NLRB v. Servette, Inc.,</i> 377 U.S. 46 (1964) .....	26, 28
<i>Overstreet v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters,</i> 409 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	5, 17, 24
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley,</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	19

<i>Preferred Building Services, Inc.</i> , 366 N.L.R.B. No. 159 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	9
<i>Sailors’ Union of the Pacific (Moore Dry Dock Co.)</i> , 92 N.L.R.B. 547 (1950) .....	11, 12
<i>Sheet Metal Workers’ International Association, Local 15 v. NLRB</i> , 491 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	8, 16
<i>Teamsters Local 560 (County Concrete Corp.)</i> , 360 N.L.R.B. 1067 (2014) .....	11



*Tucker v. City of Fairfield*,  
398 U.S. 457 (6th Cir. 2005) .....17

*United Ass’n of Journeymen of Plumbing Industry v. NLRB*,  
912 F.2d 1108 (9th Cir. 1990) .....12

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....16

*Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar*,  
135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) .....10, 18

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1052(a) .....9

29 U.S.C. § 157 .....3

29 U.S.C. §158(b)(4) .....*passim*

**LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

*International Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 134*, 13-CC-225655 (Dec. 20, 2018) (Advice Memorandum) .....17

Legislative History of the Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959 (1959). ..... 29

*Message from the President of the United States Transmitting a 20-Point Program to Eliminate Abuses and Improper Practices in Labor-Management Relations*, S. Doc. No. 10 (Jan. 28, 1959) .....29

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Catherine L. Fisk, *A Progressive Labor Vision of the First Amendment: Past as Prologue*, 118 *Columbia L. Rev.* 2057 (2018).....18

Catherine Fisk & Jessica Rutter, *Labor Protest Under the New First Amendment*, 36 *Berkeley J. Emp. & Labor L.* 277 (2015).....18

Charlotte Garden, *Labor Values are First Amendment Values: Why Union Comprehensive Campaigns are Protected Speech*, 79 *Fordham L. Rev.* 2617 (2011).....18
